   HARDWARE MANUAL MBUS-M13
 solvimus GmbH – Ratsteichstr. 5 – 98693 Ilmenau – Germany
 Phone: +49 3677 7613060 – Fax: +49 3677 7613069 – Email: info@solvimus.de
...we solve.   www.solvimus.de
M-BUS MASTER OEM MODULE
MBUS-M13
Version 1.08
Date: 2018-04-05

Binary '100' in quotation marks
 '0110.0100' nibbles separated with dot
Table 1: Numbering systems
1.6 Safety guidelines
 All power sources to the device must always be switched off before carrying out any
installation, repair or maintenance work.
Replace any defective or damaged device/module (e. g.: in the event of deformed contacts), as the
functionality of the device in question can no longer be ensured on a long-term basis.
The components are not resistant against materials having seeping and insulating properties.
Belonging to this group of materials is: e. g. aerosols, silicones, triglycerides (found in some hand
creams).
If it cannot be ruled out that these materials appear in the component environment, then the
components must be installed in an enclosure that is resistant against the above mentioned
materials.
Clean tools and materials are generally required to operate the device/module.
 Only use a soft, wet cloth for cleaning. Soapy water is allowed. Pay attention to ESD.
 Do not use solvents like alcohol, acetone etc. for cleaning.
 Do not use contact sprays, which could possibly impair the functioning of the contact area
and may cause short circuits.
 Hardware Manual MBUS-M13
Page 6/15 Version 1.08 reichel@solvimus.de, 2018-04-05
HWM_MBUS-M13_1.08_W_EN.docx Draft  © solvimus GmbH
 Components, especially OEM modules, are designed for the mounting into electronic
housings. Those devices shall not be touched when powered or while in actual operation.
The valid standards and guidelines applicable for the installation of switch cabinets shall be
adhered to.
 The devices are equipped with electronic components that may be destroyed by
electrostatic when touched. It is necessary to provide good grounding to personnel,
working environment and packing. Electro-conductive parts and contacts should not be
touched.
1.7 Scope
This manual describes the devices mentioned in the title, supplied by solvimus GmbH, Ilmenau.
1.8 Abbreviations
Abbreviation Meaning
AE, AI Analog Input, Analog Input terminal
AA, AO Analog Output, Analog Output terminal
DE, DI Digital Input, Digital Input terminal
DA, DO Digital Output, Digital Output terminal
ESD Electro-Static Discharge
I/O  Input / Output
ID Identification, Identifier, unique identification mark
M-Bus Meter-Bus (EN 13757, part 2 - 3)
OEM Original Equipment Manufacturer
wM-Bus Wireless Meter-Bus (EN 13757, part 3 - 4)
Table 2: Abbreviations
1.9 Versions
Version Date Editor Changes
1.00 2013-04-30 Remo Reichel Initial translation, derived from German v 1.04
1.01 2013-08-09 Remo Reichel Additional technical data, fixed reference schematic
1.02 2014-06-17 Sebastian Bauer Fixed schematics of MBUS-M13-G
1.07 2015-01-09 Remo Reichel Amendment of technical data, synchronization to the German version tag
1.08 2018-04-05 Sven Ladegast Updated document to actual corporate design.
Table 3: Versions of this document
 Hardware Manual MBUS-M13
reichel@solvimus.de, 2018-04-05 Version 1.08 Page 7/15
© solvimus GmbH Draft  HWM_MBUS-M13_1.08_W_EN.docx
2 General Information

© solvimus GmbH Draft  HWM_MBUS-M13_1.08_W_EN.docx
Figure 3: Mechanical dimensions and position of pads of MBUS-M13 (values are in mm)
2.5 Ordering information
Item name Order number
MBUS-M13-S 500325
MBUS-M13-G 500327*
MBUS-M13-M 500328*
MBUS-M13-S1 (all pin headers and X1 assembled at the bottom side) 500336*
MBUS-M13-M1 (X1 assembled at the bottom side) 500339*
MBUS-M13-G1 (X1 assembled at the bottom side) 500340*
*delivery only upon request
Table 6: Ordering information
 Hardware Manual MBUS-M13
Page 10/15 Version 1.08 reichel@solvimus.de, 2018-04-05
HWM_MBUS-M13_1.08_W_EN.docx Draft  © solvimus GmbH
3 Operation
The module MBUS-M13 is a compact M-Bus (Meter-Bus) master. In detail, it is a physical level
converter, allowing the communication between a serial UART interface (TTL) and M-Bus slaves.
3.1 Wiring diagrams
The following examples give a brief overview on how to connect the module MBUS-M13. It should
be noted that nomenclature is chosen according to typical interface transceivers (such as MAX232).
TX should be therefore TXin, data transmitted from the logic to the bus, and RX is RXout, data
received from the bus to the logic.
Figure 4: Variant MBUS-M13-S with galvanically isolated interface to external logic
Figure 5: Variant MBUS-M13-G with direct interface to external logic
Figure 6: Variant MBUS-M13-G powering the external logic (3.3 VDC) on its own (max. 50 mA)
 Hardware Manual MBUS-M13
reichel@solvimus.de, 2018-04-05 Version 1.08 Page 11/15
© solvimus GmbH Draft  HWM_MBUS-M13_1.08_W_EN.docx
Figure 7: Variant MBUS-M13-M using only the connector X1
3.2 Reference circuit with collision indication and EMC precautions
Figure 8: Reference circuit for MBUS-M13-S
3.3 Technical data
Parameter Value